

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 568 OF 2012

BISMITA TARUN DUTTA BARUAH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRANGKUSH UPENDRA DAS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(C) NOS. 879-880 of 2012

(With office report)

Date: 29/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Neela Gokhale, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.

Ms. Neela Gokhale,
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. P.K. Jain, learned counsel for the respondent (husband) in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 568 of 2012 and petitioner (husband) in Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos. 879-880 of 2012, submits that an opportunity may be given to the parties to explore the possibility of settlement through the process of mediation and matters may be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

Ms. Neela Gokhale, learned counsel for the petitioner (wife) in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 568 of 2012 and respondent (wife) in Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos. 879-880 of 2012, has no objection to the proposal made by Mr. P.K. Jain, but submits that her client has no resources to come to Delhi and even interim maintenance awarded by the Family Court, Pune has not been paid by the husband.

Subject to husband paying a sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) to the wife - Bismita Tarun Dutta Baruah - within four weeks from today by way of pay order/demand draft so as to reach her at the address mentioned in the cause title of Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 568 of 2012 by November 30, 2012, the matters are referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on December 13, 2012 at 11 a.m.

The Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre shall submit his report within two months of the appearance of the parties. List the matters thereafter.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

| |(Renu Diwan)
| |Court Master

|